
 
 

 

3020 Rucker Avenue, Suite 203  Everett, WA 98201-3900  tel: 425.339.5200  fax: 425.339.5263 

ADMINISTRATION DIVISION 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

THIS JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT (“Contract”) is made and entered into by and between the 
SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT (“District”), located in Everett, Washington, and BUENAVISTA SERVICES 
INC. (“Contractor”). 
 
 WHEREAS, the District has determined the need to have janitorial maintenance services performed for 
the Snohomish Health District office buildings located at 3020 Rucker Avenue, Everett, WA 98201, and 6101 
200th St. SW, Suite 100, Lynnwood, WA 98036 ; and 

 WHEREAS, the District desires to have the Contractor perform such services pursuant to certain terms 
and conditions and the Contractor has represented that it has the requisite skill and experience necessary to 
provide the necessary janitorial maintenance services; and 

 WHEREAS, the District has solicited qualifications and quotes through a request for qualifications 
(RFQ) and has received and evaluated qualifications/quotations proposals, and has determined that Contractor 
is the most qualified responsible bidder; and 

 WHEREAS, the Contractor and the District desire to enter into this Contract for said work in accordance 
with the terms and conditions of this Contract. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions, and agreements contained herein, the 
District and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. SCOPE OF WORK – TERM DURATION 

A. The Contractor shall perform, carry out and complete the janitorial maintenance services in 
accordance with this Contract and the incorporated contract documents specified in Section 2. 

B. Term Duration -- The term of this contract shall be for one year from January 1, 2020, to 
December 31, 2020. 

Prior to the expiration of the term of the Contract or any renewals or extensions thereof, parties may renew the 
Contract for two (2) additional one (1) year terms upon the same terms and conditions. 

2. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 

The following documents are incorporated in the Contract by this reference: 

Exhibit 1: Statement of Work (attached) 

Exhibit 2: Proposal/Bid Submittal (attached)  

In the event of any inconsistencies or conflicts between the language of this Contract and these incorporated 
documents, the language of the Contract shall prevail over the language of the documents. 

3. COMMENCEMENT OF WORK 

A. Work shall not proceed under this Contract until the following conditions have been met by the 
Contractor: 

i. Contract has been signed and fully executed by the parties. 

ii. The Contractor has provided the District with the certificates of insurance required under 
Section 17. 

iii. The Contractor has obtained a City of Everett business license. 

iv. The Contractor has provided the District with satisfactory documentation that Contractor 
is licensed and bonded as a contractor in Washington State. 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 2 

These conditions shall be satisfied within ten (10) calendar days of the District’s Notice of Award of the 
Contract to the Contractor. Upon satisfaction of these conditions, the District shall issue a Notice to Proceed 
and Contractor shall commence work within five (5) calendar days of the date of said Notice. 

4. PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

A. Compensation and Method of Payment - Payments shall be made by the District to the 
Contractor based on month-end billings. The District shall pay the Contractor for services 
rendered within thirty (30) days after receipt of a billing invoice from the Contractor. The 
payment amount for the Everett location shall not exceed $3,526.95 per month (including sales 
tax). The payment amount for the Lynnwood location shall not exceed $1,385 per month 
(including sales tax). The total amount to be paid for services for both locations shall not exceed 
$4,911.95 (FOUR-THOUSAND NINE-HUNDRED ELEVEN DOLLARS AND NINETY FIVE 
CENTS) per month (including sales tax). The Contractor shall complete and provide the 
Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service form W-9, Request for Taxpayer 
Identification Number and Certification, to the District on or before the execution of this 
Agreement. All payments to Contractor include Washington State sales tax. 

B. Payments shall be for Performance of Contract Work - Payments for work provided hereunder 
shall be made following the performance of such work, unless otherwise permitted by law and 
approved in writing by the District. No payment shall be made for any work rendered by the 
Contractor except as identified and set forth in this Contract. 

C. Right to Withhold Payments if Work is Unsatisfactory - If during the course of the Contract, the 
work rendered does not meet the requirements set forth in the Contract, the Contractor shall 
correct or modify the required work to comply with the requirements of the Contract. The District 
shall have the right to withhold payment for such work until it meets the requirements of the 
Contract. 

D. Payments - Subject to E below, progress payments shall be based on the timely submittal by 
the Contractor of the District’s standard payment request form. The form shall be appropriately 
completed and signed by the Contractor. Applications for payment not signed and/or completed 
shall be considered incomplete and ineligible for payment consideration. The District shall 
initiate authorization for payment after receipt of a satisfactorily completed payment request 
form and shall make payment to the Contractor within approximately thirty (30) calendar days 
thereafter. 

E. Final Payment - The District shall not require a payment and performance bond. However, the 
parties agree that the District shall not make a Payment to the Contractor until the following 
have occurred: 

i. Affidavits of Wages Paid for the Contractor and all Subcontractors are on file with the 
Washington State Department of Labor and Industries and the District. 

ii. An Affidavit by the Contractor is on file with the District that sums due from the 
Contractor and all Subcontractors to the Washington State Department of Revenue, 
Employment Security Department, and Department of Labor and Industries for all taxes 
and penalties due or to become due with respect to this Contract have been paid. 

iii. Releases from all of Contractor’s subcontractors and/or suppliers have been provided to 
the District, or the period for filing claims by said subcontractors and/or suppliers has 
expired without claims being filed. 

iv. The Contractor shall provide the District with proof that insurance required under Section 
17 remains in effect. 

F. Payment in the Event of Termination - In the event this Contract is terminated by either party, 
the Contractor shall not be entitled to receive any further amounts due under this Contract. 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 3 

G. Maintenance and Inspection of Financial Records - The Contractor and its subcontractors shall 
maintain reasonable books, accounts, records, documents and other evidence pertaining to the 
costs and expenses allowable, and the consideration paid under this Contract, in accordance 
with reasonable and customary accepted accounting practices. All such books of account and 
records required to be maintained by this Contract shall be subject to inspection and audit by 
representatives of the District and/or of the Washington State Auditor at all reasonable times, 
and the Contractor shall afford the proper facilities for such inspection and audit to the extent 
such books and records are under control of the District, and all Project Contracts shall similarly 
provide for such inspection and audit rights. Such books of account and records may be copied 
by representative of the District and/or of the Washington State Auditor where necessary to 
conduct or document an audit. The Contractor shall preserve and make available all such books 
of account and records in its control for a period of three (3) years after final payment under this 
Contract, and subcontracts shall impose similar duties on the subcontractors. 

5. TERMINATION OF CONTRACT 

Either party may terminate this Contract upon ten (10) working days’ written notice to the other 
party. 

6. STATUS OF CONTRACTOR 

The Contractor is a licensed, bonded and insured Contractor as required and in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Washington. Contractor is acting as an independent contractor in 
the performance of each and every part of this Contract. No officer, employee, volunteer, and/or 
agent of either party shall act on behalf of or represent him or herself as an agent representative 
of the District. Contractor and its officers, employees, volunteers, agents, contracts and/or 
subcontractors shall make no claim of District employment nor shall claim against the District 
any related employment benefits, social security, and/or retirement benefits. Nothing contained 
herein shall be interpreted as creating a relationship of servant, employee, partnership or 
agency between the Contractor and the District. 

7. BUSINESS LICENSE REQUIRED 

The Contractor shall obtain a City of Everett business license prior to commencement of work 
under this Contract. 

8. WORK ETHIC 

The Contractor shall perform all work and services under and pursuant to this Contract in timely, 
professional, and workmanlike manner. 

9. JOB SAFETY 

General Job Safety - Contractor shall take all necessary precaution for the safety of employees 
on the work site and shall comply with all applicable provisions of federal, state, and local 
regulations, ordinances and codes. Contractor shall erect and properly maintain, at all times, as 
required by the conditions and progress of the work, all necessary safeguards for the protection 
of workers and the public and shall post danger signs warning against known and unusual 
hazards. 

10. PREVAILING WAGES 

Contractor shall pay its employees, and shall require its subcontractors to pay their employees, 
prevailing wages as required by and in compliance with applicable state and/or federal law 
and/or regulations, including but not limited to RCW Chapter 39.12 and RCW Chapter 49.28. 
Prior to final payment under this Contract, Contractor shall certify in writing that prevailing 
wages have been paid for all work on the Contract as required and in accordance with 
applicable law and/or regulations. 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 4 

11. TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS 

The Contractor shall be solely responsible for compensating its employees, agents, and/or 
subcontractors and for paying all related taxes, deductions, and assessments, including, but not 
limited to, applicable use and sales taxes, federal income tax, FICA, social security tax, 
assessments for unemployment and industrial injury, and other deductions from income which 
may be required by law or assessed against either party as a result of this Contract. 

12. NONDISCRIMINATION PROVISION 

During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor shall comply with all applicable equal 
opportunity laws, and/or regulations and shall not discriminate on the basis of race, age, color, 
sex, sexual orientation, religion, national origin, creed, veteran status, marital status, political 
affiliation, or the presence of any sensory, mental or physical handicap. This provision shall 
include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion, transfer, 
recruitment, advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation, 
selection for training, and the provision of work and services under this Contract. The Contractor 
further agrees to maintain notices, posted in conspicuous places, setting for the provision of this 
nondiscrimination clause. The Contractor understands that violation of this provision shall be 
cause for immediate termination of this Contract on the Contractor may be barred from 
performing any services or work for the District in the future unless the Contractor demonstrate 
to the satisfaction of the District that discriminatory practices have been eliminated and that 
recurrence of such discriminatory practices is unlikely. 

13. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

The Contractor shall comply, and shall require its subcontractors to comply, with the Americans 
with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. §12101 et seq. (ADA), and its implementing regulations, 
and Washington State’s anti-discrimination law as contained in RCW Chapter 49.60 and its 
implementing regulations, with regard to the work and services provided pursuant to this 
Contract. The ADA provides comprehensive civil rights to individuals with disabilities in the area 
of employment, public accommodations, public transportation, state and local government 
services, and telecommunications. 

14. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW 

The Contractor shall perform all work and services under and pursuant to this Contract in full 
compliance with any and all applicable laws, rules, and regulations adopted or promulgated by 
any governmental agency or regulatory body, whether federal, state, local, or otherwise. 

15. CONTRACTOR’S RISK OF LOSS 

It is understood that the whole of the work under this Contract is to be done at the Contractor’s 
risk and that the Contractor is familiar with all existing conditions and other contingencies likely 
to affect the work, and has made his bid accordingly, and that the Contractor shall assume the 
responsibility and risk of all loss or damage to materials or work which may arise from any 
cause whatsoever prior to completion. 

16. INDEMNIFICATION AND HOLD HARMLESS 

A. The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold the District, its elected officials, agents, 
officers, and/or employees and volunteers harmless from and against any and all claims, 
demands, liabilities, losses, costs, damages, or expenses of any nature whatsoever (including 
all costs and attorneys’ fees) to or by third parties arising from, resulting from, or connected 
with, the work and services performed or to be performed under this Contract by the Contractor 
and/or its directors, officers, agents, employees, consultants, and/or subcontractors to the fullest 
extent permitted by law and subject to the limitations provided below.  



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 5 

B. The Contractor’s duty to indemnify the District shall not apply to liability for damages arising out 
of bodily injury to persons or damage to property caused by or resulting from the sole 
negligence of the District or its elected officials, agents, officers, and/or employees. 

C. The Contractor’s duty to indemnify the District for liability for damages arising out of bodily injury 
to persons or damage to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of (a) 
the District and/or its elected officials, agents, officers and/or employees, and (b) the Contractor 
and/or its directors, officers, agents, employees, consultants, and/or subcontractors, shall apply 
only to the extent of negligence of Contractor and/or its directors, officers, agents, employees, 
consultants, and/or subcontractors. 

D. Should a court of competent jurisdiction determine that this Agreement is subject to RCW 
4.24.115, then, in the event of liability for damages arising out of bodily injury to persons or 
damages to property caused by or resulting from the concurrent negligence of the Contractor 
and the District, its officers, officials, employees, and volunteers, the Contractor’s liability 
hereunder shall be only to the extent of the Contractor’s negligence. 

It is further specifically and expressly understood that the indemnification provided herein 
constitutes the Contractor’s waiver of immunity under Industrial Insurance, Title 51 RCW. Solely 
for the purposes of this indemnification. This waiver has been mutually negotiated by the 
parties. 

E. Nothing contained in this section or Contract shall be construed to create a liability or a right of 
indemnification by any third party. 

F. The provisions of this section shall survive the expiration or termination of this Contract with 
respect to any event occurring prior to such expiration or termination. 

17. INSURANCE 

A. Insurance Term 

The Contractor shall procure and maintain for the duration of the Agreement, insurance against 
claims for injuries to persons or damage to property which may arise, as required in this 
Section, without interruption from or in connection with the performance commencement of the 
Contractor’s work through the term of the work hereunder by the Contractor, their agents, 
representatives, employees, or subcontractors contract and for thirty (30) days after the 
Physical Completion date, unless otherwise indicated herein. 

B. No Limitation 

Contractor’s maintenance of insurance, its scope of coverage and limits as required herein shall 
not be construed to limit the liability of the Contractor to the coverage provided by such 
insurance, or otherwise limit the District’s recourse to any remedy available at law or in equity. 

C. Minimum Scope of Insurance 

Contractors required insurance shall be of the types and coverage as state below: 

i. Automobile Liability insurance covering all owned, non-owned, hired and leased 
vehicles. Coverage shall be written on at least as broad as Insurance Services Office 
(ISO) form CA Automobile 00 01 or a substitute form providing equivalent liability 
coverage. If necessary, the policy shall be endorsed to provide contractual liability 
coverage. 

ii. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written on at least as broad as ISO 
occurrence form CG 00 01 and shall cover liability arising from premises, operations, 
stop gap liability, independent contractors, products-completed operations, personal 
injury and advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured contract. The 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 6 

Commercial General Liability insurance shall be endorsed to provide the per project 
general aggregate limit using ISO form CG 25 03 05 09 or an equivalent endorsement. 
There shall be no exclusion for liability arising from explosion, collapse, or underground 
property damage. The District shall be named as an additional insured under the 
Contractor’s Commercial General Liability insurance policy with respect to the work 
performed for the District using ISO Additional Insured endorsement CG 20 10 10 01 
and Additional Insured – Completed Operations endorsement CG 20 37 10 01 or 
substitute endorsements providing at least as broad of coverage. 

iii. Workers’ Compensation coverage as required by the Industrial Insurance laws of the 
State of Washington. 

D. Minimum Amounts of Insurance 

The Contractor shall maintain the following insurance limits: 

i. Automobile Liability insurance with a minimum combined single limit for bodily injury and 
property damage of $1,000,000 per accident. 

ii. Commercial General Liability insurance shall be written with limits no less than 
$1,000,000 each occurrence, $2,000,000 general aggregate, and a $2,000,000 
products-completed operations aggregate limit. 

E. Public Entity Full Availability of Contractor Limits 

If the Contractor maintains higher insurance limits than the minimums shown above, the 
District shall be insured for the full available limits of Commercial General and Excess or 
Umbrella liability maintained by the Contractor, irrespective of whether such limits 
maintained by the Contractor are greater than those required by this contract or whether 
any certificate of insurance furnished to the District evidences limits of liability lower than 
those maintained by the Contractor.  

F. Other Insurance Provisions 

The Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance with respect to the 
District. Any insurance, self-insurance, or insurance pool coverage maintained by the 
District shall be in excess of the Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it. 

G. Acceptability of Insurers 

Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M. Best rating of not less than 
A:VII. 

H. Verification of Coverage 

The Contractor shall furnish the District with original certificates and a copy of the 
amendatory endorsements, including but not necessarily limited to the additional insured 
endorsement, evidencing the Automobile Liability and Commercial General Liability 
insurance of the Contractor before commencement of the work. Throughout the term of 
this Contract, upon request by the District, the Contractor shall furnish certified copies of 
all required insurance policies, including endorsements, required in this Contract and 
evidence of all subcontractors’ coverage. 

I. Contractor’s Insurance for Other Losses 

i. The Contractor shall assume full responsibility for all loss or damage from any cause 
whatsoever to any tools, Contractor’s employee owned tools, machinery, equipment, or 
motor vehicles owned or rented by the Contractor, or the Contractor’s agents, suppliers, 
or subcontractors as well as to any temporary structures, scaffolding, and protective 
fences. 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 7 

J. Subcontractors 

The Contractor shall include all subcontractors as insured under its policies or shall 
furnish separate certifications and endorsements for each subcontractor. All coverage 
for subcontractors shall be subject to all of the same insurance requirements as stated 
herein for the Contractor. 

The Contractor shall cause each and every subcontractor to provide insurance coverage 
that complies with all applicable requirements of the Contractor-provided insurance as 
set forth herein. The Contractor shall ensure that the District is an additional insured on 
each and every Subcontractor’s Commercial General Liability insurance policy using an 
endorsement at least as broad as ISO Additional Insured endorsement CG 20 38 04 13 

K. Waiver of Subrogation 

i. The Contractor and the District waive all rights against each other, any of their 
subcontractors, lower tier subcontractors, agents and employees, each of the other, for 
damages caused by fire or other perils to the extent covered by other property insurance 
obtained pursuant to the Insurance Requirements Section of this Contract or other 
property insurance applicable to the work. The policies shall provide such waivers by 
endorsement or otherwise. 

L. Notice of Cancellation of Insurance 

i. The Contractor shall provide the District and all Additional Insureds for this work with 
written notice of any policy cancellation within two business days of their receipt of such 
notice. 

M. Failure to Maintain Insurance 

i. Failure on the part of the Contractor to maintain the insurance as required shall 
constitute a material breach of contract, upon which the District may, after giving five (5) 
business days’ notice to the Contractor to correct the breach, immediately terminate the 
contract or, at its discretion, procure or renew such insurance and pay any and all 
premiums in connection therewith, with any sums so expended to be repaid to the 
District on demand, or at the sole discretion of the District, offset against funds due the 
Contractor from the District. 

18. ASSIGNMENT AND SUBCONTRACTORS 

A. The Contractor shall not assign this Contract or any interest herein, nor any money due to or to 
become due hereunder, without first obtaining the written consent of the District. 

B.  The Contractor shall not subcontract any part of the services to be performed hereunder 
without first obtaining the consent of the District and complying with the provisions of this 
section. 

C. In the event the Contractor does assign this contract or employ any subcontractor, the 
Contractor agrees to bind in writing every assignee and subcontractor to the applicable terms 
and conditions of the Contract documents. 

D. The Contractor shall, before commencing any work, notify the District in writing of the names of 
any proposed subcontractors. The Contractor shall not employ any subcontractor or other 
person or organization (including those who are to furnish the principle items or materials or 
equipment), whether initially or as a substitute, against who the District may have reasonable 
objection. Each subcontractor or other person or organization shall be identified in writing to the 
District by the Contractor prior to the date this Contract is signed by the Contractor. Acceptance 
of any subcontractor or assignee by the District shall not constitute a waiver of any right of the 
District to correct defective work or work not in conformance with the contract documents. If the 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 8 

District, at any time, has reasonable objection to a subcontractor or assignee, the Contractor 
shall submit an acceptable substitute. 

E. The Contractor shall be fully responsible for all acts and omissions of its assignees, 
subcontractors, and of persons and organization directly or indirectly employed by it and of 
persons and organizations for whose acts any of them may be liable to the same extent that it is 
responsible for the acts and omissions of person directly employed by it. 

F. In the event that the Contractor receives notice (written, electronic or otherwise) that any of the 
above required insurance coverage is being cancelled and/or terminated, the Contractor shall 
immediately (within forty-eight (48) hours) provide written notification of such 
cancellation/termination to the District. 

19. DISTRICT CONFIDENCES AND SECURITY CHECKS 

The Contractor agrees to and will keep in strict confidence, and will not disclose, communicate 
or advertise to third parties without specific prior written consent from the District in each 
instance, the confidences of the District or any information regarding the District or services 
provided to the District. The Contractor will ensure that each of its employees are aware of this 
covenant, and each employee agrees to keep District information confidential. Further, the 
Contractor agrees to provide verification to the District that all employees that perform work at 
the District’s building have cleared a national background check and do not have any charges or 
convictions for crimes related to fraud or deceit. Additionally, the District has the right to refuse 
any employee of the Contractor access to the building. 

20. SEVERABILITY 

A. If a court of competent jurisdiction holds any part, term or provision of this Contract to be illegal 
or invalid, in whole or in part, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected, and 
the parties’ rights and obligations shall be construed and enforced as if the Contract did not 
contain the particular provision held to be invalid. 

B. If any provision of this Contract is in direct conflict with any statutory provision of the State of 
Washington, that provision which may conflict shall be deemed inoperative and null and void 
insofar as it may conflict, and shall be deemed modified to conform to such statutory provision. 

21. INTEGRATION AND SUPERSESSION 

This Contract sets forth all of the terms, conditions, and Contracts of the parties relative to the 
Project, and supersedes any and all such former Contracts which are hereby declared 
terminated and of no further force and effect upon the execution and delivery hereof. There are 
no terms, conditions, or Contracts with respect thereto except as provided herein, and no 
amendment or modification of this Contract shall be effective unless reduced to writing and 
executed by the parties. In the event of any conflicts or inconsistencies between this Contract 
and the Declaration, the terms of this Contract shall control in all cases. 

22. NON-WAIVER 

A waiver by either party hereto of a breach of the other party hereto of any covenant or 
condition of this Contract shall not impair the right of the party not in default to avail itself of any 
subsequent breach thereof. Leniency, delay or failure of either party to insist upon strict 
performance of any Contract, covenant or condition of this Contract, or to exercise any right 
herein given in any one or more instances, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment 
of any such Contract, covenant, condition or right. 

  



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 9 

23. SURVIVAL 

Any provision of this Contract that imposes an obligation after termination or expiration of this 
Contract shall survive the term or expiration of this Contract and shall be binding on the parties 
to this Contract. 

24. CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVE AND NOTICES 

This Contract shall be administered for the District by Shawn Frederick and shall be administered for the 
Contractor by the Contractor’s Contract Representative, Billy Jauregui. Unless stated otherwise herein, all 
notices and demands shall be in writing and sent or hand-delivered to the parties at their addresses as follows: 

To District: 

Shawn Frederick, Interim Administrator 
Snohomish Health District 
3020 Rucker Avenue, Suite 306 
Everett, WA 98201 
Email: sfrederick@snohd.org 
Phone: 425.339.8687 

To Contractor:  

Billy Jauregui, President 
Buenavista Services Inc. 
14704 Edgewater Lane NE 
Lake Forest Park, WA 98155 
Email: info@buenavistainc.com  
Phone:  206.902.4324

or to such addresses as the parties may hereafter designate in writing. Notices and/or demands shall be sent 
by registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, or hand-delivered. Such notices shall be deemed effective 
when mailed or hand-delivered at the addresses specified above. 

25. THIRD PARTIES 

A. The District and Contractor are the only parties to this Contract and are the only parties entitled 
to enforce its terms. Nothing in this Contract gives, is intended to give, or shall be construed to 
give or provide, any right or benefit, whether directly or indirectly or otherwise, to third persons. 

26. GOVERNING LAW 

A. This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Laws of the State of 
Washington. 

27. VENUE 

A. The venue for any action to enforce or interpret this Contract shall lie in the Superior Court of 
Washington for Snohomish County, Washington. 

28. ATTORNEY FEES 

A. Should either the District or the Contractor commence any legal action relating to the provisions 
of this Contract or the enforcement thereof, the prevailing party shall be awarded judgment for 
all costs of litigation including, but not limited to, costs, expert witnesses, and reasonable 
attorney fees. 

29. AUTHORITY 

A. The person executing the Agreement on behalf of the Contractor represents and warrants that 
he or she has been fully authorized by the Contractor to execute this Agreement on its behalf 
and to legally bind the Contractor to all the terms, performances and provisions of this 
Agreement. The person executing this Contract on behalf of the District represents and warrants 
that he or she has been fully authorized by the District to execute this Contract on its behalf and 
to legally bind the District to all the terms, performances and provisions of this Contract. 

30. COUNTERPARTS 

A. This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an 
original, but all of which shall constitute one and the same Contract. 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 10 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed the day and year first 
hereinabove written. 

 

SNOHOMISH HEALTH DISTRICT 

___________________________ Date: ________ 

Shawn Frederick 
Interim Administrator 

 

Approved as to form: 

___________________________ Date: ________ 

Grant Weed 
District Attorney

BUENAVISTA SERVICES INC. 

___________________________ Date: ________ 

Billy Jauregui 
President

 

Acknowledgement of Waiver of Contractor’s Industrial Insurance Immunity: 

 

___________________________ 

District 

___________________________ 

Contractor

  



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 11 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

STATEMENT OF WORK 

A. Facilities to be served. 
 

Rucker Building 

 

 Square feet Address 

Occupied Space 
Incl. restrooms & 
common areas 
 

50,883 3020 Rucker Ave. 
Everett, WA 

Un-Occupied Space 
Office space only 

15,065 NOT TO BE CLEANED 

 
 

Lynnwood WIC Clinic 
 

Occupied Space 
Incl. restrooms & 
common areas 
 

4,690 6101 200th St. SW, Ste. 100 
Lynnwood, WA 

Un-Occupied Space 
Office space only 

2,361 NOT TO BE CLEANED 

 
 

The highest standards of cleanliness shall be maintained. It is the intent of these 
specifications that District facilities present a consistently clean condition at the end 
of each building servicing.   The services outlined in these specifications are to be 
considered as minimum requirements but in no instance are they to limit the level of 
cleanliness. 

 
B. Holidays:  District facilities are closed and no cleaning will need to take place on 

the major holidays that are observed by the Snohomish Health District.  A list of 
holidays observed by the Snohomish Health District follows: 

 
 New Year’s Day 

 
 Martin Luther King Day 

 
 President’s Day 

 
 Memorial Day 

 
 Independence Day 

 
 Labor Day 

 
 Veteran’s Day 

 
 Thanksgiving Day 

 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 12 

 Day Following Thanksgiving 
 

 Christmas Day 
 

 
C. Prevailing Wage: 

The Contractor will comply with all provisions of Chapter 39.12 RCW - Prevailing 
Wages on Public Work and WAC 296-127-023 - Building Service Maintenance.  
Prevailing wages will be determined by the type of work being performed. The 
Employer must pay the rate that applies to the type of work being done. If you need 
further clarification, you can contact the Department of Labor and Industries to 
confirm current prevailing wage rate for applicable workers on this particular public 

work project. 
 

D. Supplies, Materials, Equipment and Utilities: 
 

Furnished by the District: 
 
1.   Electrical power at existing outlets for the Contractor to operate such equipment 

as necessary in the conduct of their work. 
2.   Water as necessary. 

3.   Materials and supplies such as: 
a. hand soap 
b. paper towels  
c. toilet paper 
d. toilet seat covers 
e. wastebasket  & garbage liners 

 
The District will work with the Contractor to provide storage for supplies and 
equipment in District buildings.  Closets and the stored equipment shall be kept clean 
and in an orderly manner by the Contractor. The District will replenish paper supplies 
in storage areas as needed.  The District will not be responsible in any way for 
damage to the Contractor’s stored supplies, materials, replacement parts, or 
equipment but will exercise due care in working around those items to prevent any 
damage. 

 
Furnished by the Contractor: 
 
1.  The  Contractor  shall  supply  all  necessary  tools,  equipment,  and  waxes,  

strippers, cleaners, brooms, mops, buckets, buffers and all other tools and 
supplies not stated in the work request as being supplied by the District.    
Equipment must be professional/commercial grade and materials shall be first 
quality, shall give good service and shall give results satisfactory to the District.   
Contractor will supply all SDS sheets for all supplies maintained in the building.  
Only approved environmentally safe biodegradable cleaning supplies will be used.   
All cleaning supplies and/or chemicals must be pre-approved by the 
Administration Director. 

 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 13 

2.  Slip Resistance:   The Contractor shall verify that all floor finishes, seals, spray 
buff solutions and other such chemicals applied to non-carpeted floors provide 
adequate protection against slippery floors. Any observed instances of slippery 
or slick floors shall be corrected immediately upon discovery. 

 

 

3.  Indoor air quality protection is a concern for District facilities. Contractor owned 
vacuum cleaners used in District facilities must be HEPA certified by the 
manufacturer or meet filtration ratings at HEPA standards, and therefore must be 
rated to retain all particles to 0.3 microns in size at efficiency rating of 99% or 
higher.   HEPA-rated exhaust filtration and HEPA disposable vacuum bags are 
required. 

 
 

E. District Inspection of Services:   All services, which include services performed, 
materials furnished or utilized in the performance of service, and workmanship in the 
performance of services, shall be subject to inspection by the District at all times 
during the term of the contract. All inspections by the District shall be made in such a 
manner as not to unduly delay the work by Contractor. 

 

District management shall be the sole judge of quality and required frequency of 
services provided.  If the level of cleaning is considered to be unacceptable by District 
management at any t i m e , t h e  Building Specialist will notify the Contractor, its 
authorized representatives or agents and the Contractor shall increase staff, or take 
whatever measures are necessary to provide an acceptable level of cleanliness. 

 
 

F. Increase or Decrease in Services:  During the term of this contract, the District shall 
have the option to increase or decrease the amount of services provided under this 
contract. The contract rate for such increase or decrease shall be adjusted upon mutual 
agreement of the parties. In the event that the parties cannot agree upon a rate for said 
increase or decrease in service, either party upon thirty (30) days written notice may 
terminate the contract. 

 
G. Changes:  Any proposed change in this contract shall be submitted to the Snohomish 

Health District Administration Director for prior approval and then the Administration 
Director will make the change by a contract modification.  Any oral statement or 
representation changing any of these terms or conditions is specifically unauthorized 
and is not valid. 

 
H. Employee Supervision: 

 
1.   The District will not provide any supervision to Contractor’s employees.  Contractor 

must have sufficient staffing to oversee all staff, to include training, supervision, and 
the resolution of issues or problems that may arise. 

 
2.  Contractor shall provide an adequate number of employees to maintain cleaning in 

accordance with the specifications herein and shall schedule work so that it does 
not disrupt the functions and normal day-to-day operations of District facilities. 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 14 

 
 

3.   Contractor will be held accountable for damages, theft, or any other breach of 
security caused by its employees and shall be held directly responsible for errors 
and omissions of his/her employees and other persons performing janitorial work 
under the Contractor’s control at District facilities. The Contractor shall be 
responsible for repair of any damage to District property and restoration of any 
facility damage beyond normal wear and tear, caused by the Contractor’s janitorial 
activities.  Repair and restoration shall be to the satisfaction of the District. Any 
repair or restoration of these damages shall be performed at no cost to the District. 

 
I. Employee Safety and Standards: 

 
1.  Contractor shall select individuals to perform janitorial services for District facilities 

in conformance with accepted janitorial practices and standards.  Custodial staff 
working in these facilities shall have relevant experience. 

 
2.  All employees shall be legally authorized to work in the United States. 

 
3.  Contractor shall complete criminal background checks.  Results shall be made 

available to the Administration Director upon  request  and  retained  on  file  by  the  
Contractor  in  accordance  with privacy laws. Throughout the life of the contract, 
Snohomish Health District reserves the right to require the Contractor to have 
background checks updated or completed again.  There will be no exceptions and 
no substitutions of personnel without prior background clearance checks. 

 

4.   The Contractor shall ensure that its staff is drug free.  No alcohol or drug use shall 
be permitted on District property.  Smoking is not allowed in or within twenty-five (25) 
feet of District buildings.  Staff employed by the Contractor shall not work in any 
District building while under the influence of any non-prescribed drugs and may only 
work while using prescribed medications if consistent with the usage restrictions of 
the medication(s). 

 
5.  Upon request by the District, Contractor will remove from District premises any 

employee who, in the sole opinion of the District, has participated in any improper 

conduct. 
 

6.   Contractor shall submit a current list of names, and assignments of all employees 
who will perform work under this contract. Changes in employment list shall be 
reported to the Building Specialist no less than twenty-four (24) hours before the 
changes become effective. 

 
7.   Contractor shall provide appropriate training to employees prior to the beginning 

of service under this contract to ensure competent performance of work during 
scheduled hours.  When submitting names of employees, Contractor shall provide 
documentation of the type and amount of training received by each employee.  All 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 15 

employees must understand correct use of all materials and equipment used to 
clean, including what to do if problems occur (i.e. proper use of SDS sheets). 

 
8.  The Contractor must certify that all employees and representatives are trained to 

recognize and understand the Universal Safety Symbols. 
 
9.  All Contractor employees must sign a HIPPA confidentiality form. 

 
10. Employees and representatives of the Contract must be fluent in English. If fluency 

is in a language other than English, then the Contractor shall: 
 

A.   Provide all SDS sheets in both languages. 
B.   All containers must be labeled in both languages. 
C.  Custodial instructions and schedules shall be posted in both languages. 
D.  Provide a number for a Contractor supervisor that District staff can contact 

when contract employee is performing services at any District facility. 
 

 

J. Facilities Security: 

1.  A major violation of the contract specifications, terms and conditions dealing with 
building  security  or  confidentiality  may  result  in  immediate  termination  of  
this contract. 

 
2.  Examples of a major violation include but are not limited to: failure to follow 

established security protocol for each facility; leaving a door or doors unlocked with 
the building  unattended;  failure  to  turn  on,  or  off  as  appropriate, the  security 
system; breach of confidentiality regarding agency files, personal records, or any 
other agency information not intended for public disclosure; theft of personal or 
District property; and the drinking of alcoholic beverages, use of drugs, or being 
inebriated or under the influence while performing of contractual requirements. 

 

3.  The Contractor shall not engage in and shall prohibit the moving and reading of 
papers on desks, the opening of desk drawers and cabinets, and the use of 
telephones and office equipment provided for official business. 

 

 

4.  The Contractor’s employees shall be instructed in the security of District buildings.  
The Contractor is responsible for the security of the facility during the performance 
of all contract services and shall ensure that facility access restrictions remain in 
place and functional (i.e.do not prop automatically locked doors open) during 
cleaning operations. Contractor’s employees shall leave only designated lights on 
and shall check windows and doors for security upon completion of custodial work.  
All doors are to be properly closed upon Contractor’s departure from facility. 

 

 

5.  Keys and access codes to District facilities issued to the Contractor may not be 
reproduced or given to another person. The Building Specialist must issue additional 
keys. The Contractor will be responsible to obtain any keys that may have been 



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 16 

provided to employees who terminate employment with their firm.  Keys or access 
codes must be safeguarded and accounted for.  Contractor is responsible for lost 
keys and compromised access codes.   In the event of contract termination or upon 
completion of the contract, all monies due the Contractor shall be withheld until 
the Contractor has surrendered all keys issued by the District.  If the Contractor is 
unable to produce any of the keys issued, the Contractor shall assume full financial 
responsibility for changing the affected locks and providing necessary keys for the 
new locks. 

  



 
 

Snohomish Health District, 3020 Rucker Ave., #306  Everett, WA 98201-3900  ph: 425.339.5210  fax: 425.339.5263 

JANITORIAL SERVICES CONTRACT  Page 17 

 

EXHIBIT 2 

PROPOSAL/BID SUBMITTAL 

 

 

 
 


